
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Tuesday 3 September 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623553 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 

Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Wednesday, 11 September 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann, Mark Harris, Ian Watson,  

Gary Selwyn, Julia Judd, David Fowles, Daryl Corps and Andrew Maclean) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

The quorum for the Planning and Licensing Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 August 2024. 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

 

6.   Public questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including 

supple
[...]
 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024 (Pages 11 - 44) 

Purpose 

The report details the statutory requirement to review the current Policy and provide 

Committee with a draft document for consultation. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Committee:  

1. Considers the draft Statement of Principles at Annex A; and, 

2. That, subject to any further amendments, a consultation exercise to seek the 

views of the trade and relevant stakeholders on the revised Policy be approved. 

 

 

Schedule of Applications  

 

 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

 

9.   24/00834/FUL - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington (Pages 47 - 66) 

Proposal 

Erection of single-storey rear extension to replace existing and associated works at 

Wyck Cottage Wyck Rissington Cheltenham Glos GL54 2PN. 
 

Case Officer 

Mark Fisher 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor Andrew Maclean 

 

Recommendation 

Refuse 

 

10.   24/00835/LBC - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington (Pages 67 - 86) 

Proposal 

Erection of single-storey rear extension to replace existing and associated works at 

Wyck Cottage Wyck Rissington Cheltenham Glos GL54 2PN. 

 

Case Officer 

Mark Fisher 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor Andrew Maclean 

 

 

Page 3



 

Recommendation 

Refuse 

 

11.   24/01915/SPANOT - Prior Approval Notification (Solar Panels) Cirencester Leisure 

Centre (Pages 87 - 98) 

Proposal 

Prior Approval for the Installation of 676No. roof mounted solar PV panels of total 

installed capacity 300.82kWp on Cirencester Leisure Centre roof at Cotswold Leisure 

Centre Old Tetbury Road Cirencester Glos GL7 1US. 

 

Case Officer 

Kristina Carter 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor Ray Brassington 

 

Recommendation 

Prior Approval Not Required 

 

12.   24/01689/LBC - Corinium Museum Cirencester (Pages 99 - 112) 

Proposal 

Works including gutter repairs, and roof structure repairs. Alterations to chimney, 

rooflights and rainwater goods at Corinium Museum Park Street Cirencester Glos GL7 

2BX. 

 

Case Officer 

Justin Ayton 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor Mark Harris 
 

Recommendation 

Approve 

 

13.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

Members for 9 October 2024 (if required)  

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, David Fowles, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann. 

 

14.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for 26 September 2024 Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis, Private Hire and 

Street Trading Consent Matters) (if required)  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

07/August2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Ray Brassington - Chair Patrick Coleman – Vice-Chair  

Roly Hughes 

Mike Evemy 

Ian Watson 

 

Gary Selwyn 

David Cunningham 

David Fowles 

 

Daryl Corps 

Andrew Maclean 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Helen Blundell, Interim Head of Legal Services 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

Andrew Moody, Senior Planning Case Officer 

 

Helen Cooper, Senior Planning Case Officer 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

Malcolm Jones, Gloucestershire County 

Council Highways 

 

26 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dilys Neill, Mark Harris, Michael Vann and Julia 

Judd. 

 

27 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Roly Hughes substituted for Councillor Dilys Neill, Councillor Mike Evemy 

substituted for Councillor Michael Vann and Councillor David Cunningham substituted for 

Councillor Julia Judd. 

 
28 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

29 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting on 10 July 2024 were considered by the Committee as 

part of the supplement update provided to the Committee. 

 

There was no discussion on the minutes. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee APPROVED the minutes of the 

meeting held on 10 July 2024. 

 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mike Evemy, David 

Fowles, Andrew Maclean and Ian Watson 

7 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

07/August2024 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain David Cunningham, Roly Hughes and Gary Selwyn 3 

Carried 

 

 

30 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair stated that a Training Session which would be open to all members would take 

place on 11 September immediately prior to the Committee.  

 

There were no further announcements. 

 

31 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

32 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

33 23/03792/FUL - The Green Cottage, The Crescent, Maugersbury, Cheltenham, 

Gloucestershire  

 
The proposal was for the installation of 32 solar panel array and associated works at The 

Green Cottage, The Crescent, Maugersbury, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL54 1HR. 

 

The Case Officer introduced the item.  

 

Wei Yan, an objector, addressed the Committee. The objector addressed the hedge height, 

which the condition did not specify, they stated that this should be a minimum of 1.8m.  

 

The Governance Officer read out the Ward Member’s Statement. The Ward Member’s 

statement raised points about the impact on the setting of the listed building and the public 

benefit from the reduction in carbon emissions. The statement also included a declaration of 

non-pecuniary interest. As the applicant was a friend of the ward member, they would not 

have taken part in the debate. 

 

Members who attended the Site Inspection Briefing summarised their findings: 

 

They stated that Listed Building and surrounding area were attractive, but members who 

attended the site visit were able to see the slope and how the solar panels would be 

concealed.  

 

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions, which officers responded to as below; 

 There was no height within the hedgerow condition as vegetation was liable to change 

e.g. it could die, but the condition required the applicant to submit a Hedgerow 

Planting and Management Plan, which would need to be maintained by the applicant. 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee 

07/August2024 

The Landscape Officer had reviewed both the applicant’s proposed plans and ones 

submitted by a neighbour and had no preference over them. 

 Repairs to the solar panels would be permissible without requiring planning permission. 

 The NPPF supported green energy without requiring figures on scale.  

 

Member Comments 

Members made the following comments; 

 Solar panels created waste, which was not taken into consideration as part of the 

report, and the energy produced was relatively small, so some members did not think 

that the public benefit was large enough to outweigh harm on the Cotswold National 

Landscape. Others did not agree with this, stating that climate change posed the largest 

threat to the national landscape, so every mitigation of climate change should be 

welcomed by the Committee. 

 The solar panels would look old fashioned within their 30-year life span, but this was 

not a view shared by all. 

 The Parish Council had objected to the application, and it was felt by some that this 

should be given more weight.  

 

Councillor Andrew Maclean proposed permitting the application, stating that it would always 

be preferable to place solar on brownfield sites instead of the open countryside, but that this 

was a small domestic application and that the panels would be concealed. 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy seconded the proposal, agreeing that the panels would be concealed 

and therefore have a minimal impact on the landscape.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee PERMITTED the application. 

 

To permit the application (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Mike Evemy, Roly Hughes, Andrew 

Maclean, Gary Selwyn and Ian Watson 

[...]
 proposal.  

 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee 

07/August2024 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee PERMITTED the application, subject 

to the completion of a S.106 unilateral undertaking to control the future occupancy of the 

dwellings as affordable housing and the provision of a financial contribution towards library 

facilities, with delegated authority to Development Management manager to finalise the 

wording of the conditions and/or S.106 clauses for a scheme of mitigation displaced parking 

and delivery and maintenance of public open space. 

 

To permit the application subject to S106 agreements and delegation (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Cunningham, Mike 

Evemy, David Fowles, Roly Hughes, Andrew Maclean, Gary Selwyn and 

Ian Watson 

10 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

35 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

There was no sites inspection briefing required at present. 

 

36 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

The Governance Officer stated that a Licensing Sub-Committee was unlikely but that they 

needed to confirm this with Licensing colleagues and would contact the Committee in due 

course. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.28 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Subject GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY) 

REVIEW 2024 

Wards affected All  

Accountable member Councillor Juliet Layton –Cabinet Member for Finance Planning and 

Regulatory Services 

Email:  juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk    

Accountable officer Jon Dearing – Assistant Director for Resident Services  

Email: jon.dearing@cotswold.gov.uk  

Report Author Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and 

Revenues 

Email: mandy.fathers@cotswold.gov.uk      

Summary/Purpose The report details the statutory requirement to review the current Policy 

and provide Committee with a draft document for consultation. 

Annexes Annex A – Draft Statement of Principles 

Recommendation(s) That the Planning and Licensing Committee:  

1. Considers the draft Statement of Principles at Annex A; and, 

2. That, subject to any further amendments, a consultation exercise 

to seek the views of the trade and relevant stakeholders on the 

revised Policy be approved. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering Good Services  

 Supporting Communities 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Leader, Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services, Chief 

Executive and Deputy Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Interim Head 

of Legal Services, Interim Assistant Director, Interim Managing Director 

(Publica) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Jon
mailto:jon.dearing@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 Section 340 of the Gambling Act 2002 (the “Act) requires licensing authorities before each 

successive period of three years to: 

a) Prepare a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 

functions under this Act during that period, and 

b) Publish the statement. 

 

1.2 The next “successive period” starts on 31 January 2025. However, the Statement needs to 

be adopted by 31 December 2024 as it must be published at least 4 weeks before the date 

on which it comes into effect on the authority’s website and also be available for inspection 

by the public. 

 

1.3 Before determining its Policy, the Authority is required to consult with the police, persons 

who represent the interests of gambling businesses and those who represent the interests 

of persons who are likely to be affected by gambling businesses. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act
[...]
public safety. 

 

• The reference to Key Policy Background in the reports is intended only to highlight the 

policies most relevant to each case.  Other policies, or other material circumstances, may 

also apply and could lead to a different decision being made to that recommended by the 

Officer. 

 

• Any responses to consultations received after this report had been printed, will be reported 

at the meeting, either in the form of lists of Additional Representations, or orally.  Late 

information might result in a change in my recommendation. 

 

• The Background Papers referred to in compiling these reports are: the application form; 

the accompanying certificates and plans and any other information provided by the 

applicant/agent; responses from bodies or persons consulted on the application; other 

representations supporting or objecting to the application. 

Page 45

Agenda Annex



 

 i 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 

 

 

Parish 

 

Application 

 

 

Schedule  

Order No. 

 

   

Wyck Rissington Wyck Cottage  

Wyck Rissington  
Cheltenham  

Gloucestershire 

GL54 2PN 

24/00834/FUL   

Full Application 

 

01 

 

Wyck Rissington Wyck Cottage  

Wyck Rissington  

Cheltenham  

Gloucestershire 

GL54 2PN 

24/00835/LBC   

Listed Building Consent 

 

02 

 

Cirencester Cotswold Leisure Centre   

Old Tetbury Road  

Cirencester  

Gloucestershire 

GL7 1US 

24/01915/SPANOT   

Prior Approval Notification (Solar Panels) 

 

03 

 

Cirencester Corinium Museum   

Park Street  

Cirencester  

Gloucestershire 

GL7 2BX 

24/01689/LBC   

Listed Building Consent 

 

04 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Erection of single-storey rear extension to replace existing and associated works 

at Wyck Cottage Wyck Rissington Cheltenham Glos GL54 2PN  

 

Full Application 

24/00834/FUL 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Lathe 

Agent: Ashleigh Clarke Architects Ltd 

Case Officer: Mar
[...]
sed Development 

 

10.3 The application seeks planning permission and Listed Building Consent for the erection 

of a single-storey rear extension. 

10.4 The proposed extension would be of flat roof design and would measure 

approximately 5.9 metres in width, 3.9 metres in depth and 3.3 metres in height (3.9 

metres including roof lantern). It would be constructed using an oak frame over low 

Cotswold Stone walls. 

 

(a) Design and Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area/Heritage 

Assets 

 

10.5 Local Plan Policy EN2 supports development which accords with the Cotswold Design 

Code and respects the character and distinctive appearance of the locality.  This 

conforms to the design considerations of National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Section 12. 

 

10.6 Local Plan Policy EN10 requires consideration of proposals that affect a designated 

heritage asset and/or its setting with a greater weight given to more important assets.  

 

10.7 Local Plan Policy EN11 seeks to preserve and, where appropriate, enhance the special 

character and appearance of conservation areas in terms of siting, scale, form, 

proportion, design, materials and the retention of positive features.   

 
10.8 NPPF Section 12 requires good design, providing sustainable development and creating 

better place to live and work in.   

 

10.9 NPPF Section 16 states that historical 'assets are an irreplaceable resource, and should 

be conserved in a manner appropriate to their significance, so that they can be enjoyed 

for their contribution to the quality of life of existing and future generations'.   

 

10.10 Wyck Cottage comprised a modest linear pair of agricultural workers' cottages, which 

have been converted into a single dwelling, and massively extended to the south-east 

in 1994 (application references 94.00285 and 94.00286), enormously increasing the 

length of the building, but retaining its linear form. A fully glazed, lean-to conservatory 

was p
[...]
 roof extension

Flat roof extension
overhang

New roof lantern

N

Maces Farm

Wyck Cottage

Ansells Barn

Drain

House

Cottage

12

Hall

Pond145.4m

Bay Tree

Heythrop

9

Maces Cottage
Tile House

N

N

01 First Floor Plan 1:100

02 Roof Plan 1:10003 Key Plan 1:1250

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Prior Approval for the Installation of 676No. roof mounted solar PV panels of 

total installed capacity 300.82kWp on Cirencester Leisure Centre roof at 

Cotswold Leisure Centre Old Tetbury Road Cirencester Glos GL7 1US  

 

Prior Approval Notification (Solar Panels) 

24/01915/SPANOT 

Applicant: Cotswold Leisure Centre 

Agent: Solarsense UK Ltd 

Case Officer: Kristina Carter 

Ward Member(s): Ray Brassington   

Committee Date: 11 September 2024 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Prior Approval Not Required   

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a)   Whether prior approval is required as to the design or external appearance of the 

development and the impact of glare on the occupiers of neighbouring land 

 

2. Reasons for Referral: 

 

2.1 The application site is occupied by a Council-owned building. 

 

3.  Site Description: 
 

3.1 This application relates to the Cotswold Leisure Centre, a modern building located on 

Tetbury Road on the edge of the town centre of Cirencester. The application site is 

located within Cirencester Development Boundary.  

 

3.2 The site lies outside of a conservation area. The boundary of Cirencester (The Park) 

Conservation Area is located approximately 40m to the north-west of the application 

building. The boundary of the Grade I Cirencester Park Registered Park and Garden 

is also located approximately 40m to the north-west of the leisure centre.   

 

3.3 Long Barrow and Roman Amphitheatre and Cemetery Scheduled Ancient Monument 

is located approximately 30m to the south-east of the application building.  

 

3.4 The application site is located outside of the Cotswolds National Landscape.  

 

4.  Releva
[...]
t less
than 1000mm above roof plane.

Minimum 1.0 metre external 
roof edge distance

DM445M10RT-54HSW/HBW (or
similar) solar panels

 Existing Solar PV panels

Cirencester Leisure Centre

Cirencester Leisure Centre
Roof mounted Solar PV System

Proposed Roof Plan

1: 200 @ A1 MV

June 2024

CBP / 03 A

P
age 97

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Client:

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Project:

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Drawing:

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
Drawing Number:

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Drawn by:

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Checked by:

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
Revision:

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
Revision                Description                    Date       Drawn



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Works including gutter repairs, and roof structure repairs. Alterations to 

chimney, rooflights and rainwater goods at Corinium Museum Park Street 

Cirencester Glos GL7 2BX  

 

Listed Building Consent 

24/01689/LBC 

Applicant: Cotswold District Council 

Agent: James Slater & Co 

Case Officer: Mr Justin Ayton 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Mark Harris   

Committee Date: 11 September 2024 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

APPROVE 

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a) Impact on the listed building and its setting 

(b) Impact on Protected Species 

 

2. Reasons for Referral: 

 

2.1 The application has been referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee for 

determination, in accordance with the Council's adopted Scheme of Delegation, 

because Cotswold District Council own the building in question. 
 

3.  Site Description: 

 

3.1 The application site, the Corinium Museum, comprises a three-storey, seven-bay 

eighteenth-century Palladian house to the east (Abberley House), with a three-bay, 

nineteenth-century building to the west, with later additions to the rear.  The site lies 

within the Cirencester (Town Centre) Conservation Area. 

 

3.2 List entry: 

 

SP0202 PARK STREET 578-1/4/276 (North side) 14/06/48 No.29 Corinium Museum 

and attach
[...]
ight, 'Fakro

FWP/C P2', 550x980mm, for roof access,

matching opposite rooflight' size.

Size to enable egress for maintenance.

22/07/24 GB Extg. rooflight' size amended.B

Proposed new horizontal lifeline system,

'Kee Line' from 'A2M Safety' or equal and

approved. To be installed as per the

manufacturer's instructions and set as low

as possible of the roof slope behind the

parapet.

01/08/24 GB Horiz. Lifeline System added.C

Proposed new horizontal lifeline system,

'Kee Line' from 'A2M Safety' or equal and

approved. To be installed as per the

manufacturer's instructions and set as low

as possible of the roof slope behind the

parapet.

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024
	Annex A - Draft Statement of Principles

	 Schedule of Applications
	9 24/00834/FUL - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington
	1 - 24-00834-FUL - Site Location Plan
	XXXX_0001_B_Site Location Plan_06/09/2023

	2 - 24-00834-FUL - Existing Elevations
	XXXX_0020_C_Existing Elevations_06/09/2023

	3 - 24-00834-FUL - Existing Site & Floor Plans
	XXXX_0015_B_Existing Floor Plans_06/09/2023

	4 - 24-00834-FUL - Proposed Elevations
	XXXX_0060_O_Proposed Elevations_06/09/2023

	5 -24-00834-FUL - Proposed Block & Ground Floor Plans
	XXXX_0055_M_Proposed Ground Floor Plan_06/09/2023

	6 - 24-00834-FUL - Proposed First Floor & Roof Plan
	XXXX_0056_K_Proposed Floor Plans_06/09/2023


	10 24/00835/LBC - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington
	1 - 24-00835-LBC - Site Location Plan
	XXXX_0001_B_Site Location Plan_06/09/2023

	2 - 24-00835-LBC - Existing Elevations
	XXXX_0020_C_Existing Elevations_06/09/2023

	3 -24-00835-LBC - Existing Site & Floor Plans
	XXXX_0015_B_Existing Floor Plans_06/09/2023

	4 - 24-00835-LBC - Proposed Elevations
	XXXX_0060_O_Proposed Elevations_06/09/2023

	5 -24-00835-LBC - Proposed Block & Ground Floor Plans
	XXXX_0055_M_Proposed Ground Floor Plan_06/09/2023

	6 - 24-00835-LBC - Proposed Fi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 11 September 

2024 

 

 

Members present: 

       

Patrick Coleman - Chair 

(acting) 

Dilys Neill 

Michael Vann 

Mark Harris 

 

Ian Watson 

Gary Selwyn 

Julia Judd 

David Fowles 

 

Daryl Corps 

Andrew Maclean 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Helen Blundell, Interim Head of Legal Services 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

Richard McEllistrum, Interim Development 

Management Manager 

Justin Ayton 

 

Kristina Carter, Career Grade Planner 

Mark Fisher, Planning Case Officer 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

 

 

37 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Ray Brassington. The 

Vice-Chair, Councillor Patrick Coleman, took the chair in his absence. 

 

38 Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 

39 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

40 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2024 were approved with no amendments. 
 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2024. 

 

41 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair had no announcements. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

42 Public questions  

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

43 Member questions  

 

There were no questions from Members. 

 

44 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2024  

 

The Business Manager for the Environmental, Welfare and Revenue Service introduced the 

report. They explained that the Council was required to review the policy once every three 

years. The Business Manager explained the amendments to the report, which were minor. 
 

Members discussed the report; 

 The Business Manager explained that statutory guidance required the Council to 

consult on its Gambling policy once every three years regardless of the extent of 

changes. 

 A member referred to a previous full Council resolution to not allow casino licenses. 

They suggested that this could be reviewed the next time the policy was reviewed.  

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed accepting the recommendations. The proposal was 

seconded by Councillor David Fowles. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Planning and Licensing Committee  

1. NOTE the draft Statement of Principles at Annex A; and,  

2. APPROVE that a consultation exercise be carried out to seek the views of the trade and 

relevant stakeholders on the revised Policy. 

 

Voting record- For 10, against 0, abstain 0 

Approve Recommendations (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Julia Judd, 

Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Michael Vann and Ian Watson 

10 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

45 24/00834/FUL - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington  

 
In introducing the application, the Chair stated that the Committee would be taking the first 

and second applications as one item. This was because the applications constituted the full 

planning permission and listed building consent for the same building works. 
 

The application was for the planning permission and listed building consent associated with the 

erection of a single-storey rear extension to replace existing and associated works at Wyck 

Cottage, Wyck Rissington, GL54 2PN. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

A representative from the Parish Council, Peter Watson, addressed the Committee. He 

explained that he was not a Councillor, but represented Wyck Rissington Parish Council as 

the Chair of its Planning Advisory Group. He said that the extension would be an 

improvement to the 1990s conservatory in place and would not add substantial mass. 

 

The applicant, Andrew Lathe, addressed the Committee. He highlighted the improvement to 

residential amenity of the property from replacing the existing conservatory.  

 

Councillor Andrew Maclean, the ward member, addressed the Committee raising points about 

the increased energy efficiency of the building. 

 

The Case Officer introduced the report.  

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions of the officers, which were responded to in the following way: 

 In response to a question over why there was no mention of the removal of the 

existing wall in the report, the Case Officer explained that the loss of masonry on this 

elevation was referred to in the report. The Senior Conservation Officer explained 

that this was an original, but contemporarily altered wall.  

 In response to a question on the design of the application, the Case Officer and the 

Senior Conservation Officer explained that the design objections were to the flat roof, 

which was deemed incongruent in design. 

 In providing further details on the design, the Senior Conservation Officer explained 

that in 2022, the Council had consented to an enlarged extension, and this application 

was larger than that one. They also explained that the flat-roofed design and scale was 

modern looking and visually dominant, therefore inappropriate for the listed building. 

They stated that there were no objections to the materials used. 

 Earlier in the meeting, the Ward Member had stated that the change of materials from 

a glass conservatory to a wooden structure would improve the energy efficiency of the 

building. Members discussed this, and the Senior Conservation Officer stated that they 

believed that changing the materials would achieve energy efficiency, and they would 

not object to this provided that the extension was of an appropriate size and scale. 

 Expanding on the discussion over energy efficiency, the Case Officer stated that this 

did not constitute a public benefit in the context of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF). 

 

Member comments 

In discussing the application, Members made the following comments; 

 It was stated that the permission granted in 2022 was an acceptable and viable 

alternative to this application. 

 The removal of the back wall would cause harm to the listed building.  

 

Councillor David Fowles proposed a site visit, which might be beneficial to understanding the 

application prior to a decision being made. Upon being seconded, this was taken to a vote. 

 

Councillor Julia Judd proposed refusing both applications, as per the officers’ recommendation. 

She stated that while the energy efficiency benefits were admirable, the design was not in 

keeping with the appearance of the listed building. She said that the applicant’s agent should 

have sought pre-application advice on the matter, referencing the regrettable design of the 

extension. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

After discussion, Councillor Judd agreed to add the loss of the historic fabric as a reason for 

refusal, as this was mentioned in the body of the report but not listed as the reasons for 

refusal. The proposal, as amended was seconded by Councillor Michael Vann. 

 

RESOLVED: To REFUSE the applications. 

24/00834/FUL - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington- Refuse (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mark Harris, Julia Judd, Dilys Neill, Gary 

Selwyn and Ian Watson 

7 

Against Andrew Maclean and Michael Vann 2 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain David Fowles 1 

Carried 

 

24/00834/LBC - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington- Refuse (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, Mark Harris, Julia Judd, Dilys Neill, Gary 

Selwyn and Ian Watson 

7 

Against Andrew Maclean and Michael Vann 2 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain David Fowles 1 

Carried 

 

24/00834/FUL - Sites Inspection Briefing (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles and Michael Vann 4 

Against Mark Harris, Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn and 

Ian Watson 

6 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Rejected 

 

 

46 24/00835/LBC - Wyck Cottage, Wyck Rissington  

 

This item was dealt with as part of the prior agenda item.   

 

47 24/01915/SPANOT - Prior Approval Notification (Solar Panels) Cirencester Leisure 

Centre  

 

The Case Officer introduced the item, explaining that prior approval was needed due to the 

generation of more than 50kW of power. The site of the application was owned by the 

Council, which was the reason for referring the application to the Committee.  
 

The application was for the Prior Approval for the Installation of 676 roof mounted solar PV 
panels with a total installed capacity of 300.82kWp on Cirencester Leisure Centre roof at 

Cotswold Leisure Centre, Old Tetbury Road, Cirencester, Glos, GL7 1US. 

  

The application was briefly discussed, and the Case Officer confirmed that the panels would be 

made of a non-reflective material. Members also welcomed the green energy production 

resulting from the proposals.  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed approving the application and Councillor Julia Judd seconded 

the proposal.  

 

RESOLVED: to APPROVE the application. 

24/01915/SPANOT - Prior Approval Notification - Approve (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Julia Judd, 

Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Michael Vann and Ian Watson 

10 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

48 24/01689/LBC - Corinium Museum Cirencester  

 

The application was for works including gutter repairs, and roof structure repairs. Alterations 

to chimney, rooflights and rainwater goods at the Corinium Museum, Park Street, Cirencester, 

Glos, GL7 2BX. The application was referred to the Committee as the Council was the 

applicant.  
The Case Officer introduced the application. They explained that there was no loss of historic 

fabric to the application, and it would fix the damage to the roof and gutters. All materials 

would be replaced like for like, with the exception of oak which would be used instead of elm 

due to availability. The Case Officer explained that sheep’s wool would be used to insulate the 

roof.   

 

Members briefly discussed the report, stating that the work to protect the property was 

welcome, particularly the change of insultation material to one that was more appropriate for 

a historic building.  

 

Councillor Mark Harris proposed approving the application. 

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn seconded the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: To APPROVE the application.  

24/01689/LBC - Corinium Museum Cirencester- Approve (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Julia Judd, 

Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Michael Vann and Ian Watson 

10 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

49 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

There was no sites inspection briefing required at the time of the meeting. 

 

50 Licensing Sub-Committee  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

11/September2024 

 

The Governance Officer confirmed that a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis, 

Private Hire and Street Trading Consent) would be required on 26 September 2024. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


